
   

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Barnes, Horton, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward and 
Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

To approve and sign the following Minutes: 
• Minutes of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting held on 21 January 2013  

• Minutes of the final meeting of the Sickness Absence 
Management Task Group held on 28 January 2013 

• Minutes of the final meeting of the City Centre Access Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2013 

 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 8 March 2013.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

4. Sickness Absence Management Scrutiny Review - Draft Final 
Report  (Pages 21 - 76) 
 

This report presents the findings from the Sickness Absence 
Management Scrutiny Review and asks the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to sign off the final report and the 
recommendations arising from the review. 
 

5. Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78) 
 

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 
2012/13.  This item will also include verbal updates on ongoing 
reviews. 
 

6. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so pleas
[...]

3//�����4������4�	�3
��3��	������	�6��2�
�����.�2���3��?0	3�����	����������
�����4���	03���3������3	��������	�4)�
13��4�����.��3�3�03�3��4���/��
	�0���	3�������	����1�����4�1�����	��
'�3����3�4������3�7��

�

Page 9



������(� �.3��3�������0�����.���3�
��	��/�1��
3		3�0�4�/	��	�����.����A��������0����
�A/3�4�����.���	��������/��3�4�	�/�	��
����.����A��������0�����.�����������7�

�
������(� �.3���.���.3�	�/	�6�4��3���	�3��	��/�����

������	����A3�4�	<����3���4��3����0��.��
���������<��4�������	�03	4��0��.��
	�6��2)�2��.��.����00��������.3��.���3��
��
�������1����3���/3	3����	��������/��
3�4?�	�3����4�3�����	��������0�����A/3�4�
����.���������	3���47�

�
������6(� �.3���.��2�	
�/�3��1��	���6�4�3�4�

����4���15���������	/�	3���������.��
�����2��09�

�
����������(� %4������

•���44������ ��� ��/��0� ��/�	�� ��� $�3��?�	3����
��6��2�

•����3�����
������1������	3���8��3����/�	��
�

2�	$ �#������
•���44������ ��� E�����43��� ��� ��/���� $�34�	� F�
�31��������1�	���	���	/�	3�����	6����-���4�
�����3	��/43��<�����������	�
��������	��������
�
���������������������������	��	
���

•���/43��� ��� 8��3��3�� ��	6���� ���.�	����
���4��0�� ��	�.� ��	
�.�	�� �	�4��� ������ &���
363��31��(7�

�
������9� ���3����������.����	���3���������.��

���������<��2�	
�/�3����	��.��	��3��4�	����
�.�������/3����3	7�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	���%����3�)��.3�	�
G�.��������0���3	��4�3��@7""�/��3�4������.�4�3��H7�@�/�I7�

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 
TASK GROUP 

DATE 28 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MCILVEEN AND STEWARD 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KING 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. MANAGING SICKNESS ABSENCE - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the 
findings of the Sickness Absence Scrutiny Review and the draft 
recommendations arising. Members were asked to agree any 
revisions or additions to the report ahead of its presentation to 
the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee on 11 
March 2013. 
 
Details of the background to the review together with the 
findings to date were presented in relation to the three 
objectives for the review, namely: 

• To revise the Council’ Absence Management Policy 
and procedures to ensure they take account of iTrent, 
are in line with best practice, and written in a more 
formal assertive language 

• To identify improvements in the provision of 
Management training and the induction programme for 
all new staff and  

• To explore ways of introducing a change within the 
workforce moving away from a policy of ‘managing 
absence’, towards one of ‘encouraging attendance’. 

Page 11



 
Following receipt of an interim report in June 2012 the 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee had agreed the 
following additional tasks for the Group: 

• Revisions to Induction and Training 
• Revisions to the ‘Attendance at Work’ Policy 
• Informal Consultation 
 

Progress in respect of each of these areas was also set out in 
detail in the report. Issues raised by Unison, the University of 
York and Aviva were highlighted together with the HR 
responses to the consultation findings. 
 
Following lengthy discussion on all aspects of the report 
Members raised the following concerns: 
 

• That manager training was optional and 
• There appeared to be no overall control of staff 
development and training, lists of attendees or associated 
costs. 

 
 
RESOLVED:   i) That the following revisions and additions   

  be made to the draft final report:  
 

Review Conclusions (Para 63): 
 

Amend b) to state that ‘All new starters 
[...]
ers in an effort to reduce 
Health Nurse training costs  

 
iii) That the implications associated with 

the review be identified and included 
in the final report to CSMC. 

 
REASON: To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.45 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 14



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CITY CENTRE ACCESS AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GILLIES (CHAIR), REID AND 
WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BOYCE AND SEMLYEN 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 14 

November 2011 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Although there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme, an 
email had been received from a member of the public 
concerning an incident that had occurred at the junction of Peter 
Lane.  Copies of the email from Mr Hyland were tabled for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the email be noted. 
 

(ii) That an officer from the directorate of 
City and Environmental Services be 
requested to respond to Mr Hyland’s 
email. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the issues raised are 

considered by the appropriate officers. 
 
 
 

Page 15



4. FINAL STEPS - CITY CENTRE ACCESS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report that set out the final steps 
required for the committee in relation to their review on City 
Centre Access.   
 
It was noted that a report had been submitted to Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee on 12 November 2012 with an 
overview of the committee’s findings and some concerns over 
process and the support received during the course of the 
review.  The Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
had agreed that there was no further role for this committee but 
had felt that one further meeting should be convened in order to 
collate a full summary of the committee’s findings for 
submission to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability prior to any further decisions in respect of the City 
Centre Footstreets Review. 
 
Members agreed that it would be appropriate to present to the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Transport and Sustainability the 
report that had been considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Annex A to the agenda papers).  In 
considering whether they wished to add further comments to the 
report, discussion took place around the following issues: 
 
(i) Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 

 
An experimental Traffic Regulation Order was to be put in 
place for an eighteen month period and would then be 
reviewed.  The measures included: 

• Extending footstreet hours to operate from 10.30am 
to 5.00pm seven days a week. 

• Closing Davygate to traffic at its junction with St 
Helen’s Square using bollards during the footstreet 
hours. 

• Reversing the one way traffic flow around St 
Sampson’s Square so that access would only be 
from Davygate rather than from Church Street. 

• Access into St Sampson’s Square area for Green 
Permit holders during the footstreeet hours will only 
be from the Goodramgate direction. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



(ii) Other measures under consideration 
 

In addition to the experimental Traffic Order Regulation, 
Members were informed of other measures that were 
under consideration as part of the improvements to the 
city centre.  These included: 

 
• The possibility of additional cycle storage at 

Piccadilly 
 

• Changes in respect of disabled parking spaces. 
 

• Decluttering in respect of signage 
 

• Details were given of the work that was planned in 
respect of Coppergate which would effectively make 
it into a two way bus lane during peak hours.  Taxis, 
both hackney carriages and private, would also be 
permitted    The proposals were modelled on an 
arrangement that had been successfully introduced 
in Oxford.  Members commented on the need to 
ensure that the signage made it clear that only local 
buses were permitted.     

 
Members commented on the level of public interest 
in the proposals and of the need to ensure that the 
measures that were put into place worked 
effectively. 

 
Members questioned officers as to the enforcement 
arrangements that would be in place.  It was noted 
that only the Police had powers to stop moving 
traffic and that enforcement would not be a high 
priority for the Police outside of core hours.  They 
were, however, assured that the signage and 
arrangements that were in place would be sufficient 
to ensure that appropriate enforcement action could 
be taken.  Details were also given of the camera 
arrangements that would be in place.  Members 
expressed concern at the implications of removing a 
dedicated city centre enforcement team and 
combining it with other areas of the city. 

 
Members expressed their regret that the committee had 
not been made aware of the developments that were 

Page 17



taking place.   Nevertheless, the committee had been able 
to carry out some useful work.   It was agreed that, whilst 
the committee would formally come to an end, Members 
would welcome the opportunity to contribute to any review 
in respect of the Coppergate arrangements. 
 
The Chair expressed his appreciation of the contribution 
made by members of the committee and thanked officers 
for their input.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report to the Corporate 

and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Appendix A) be 
formally submitted to the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transport 
and Sustainability. 
 

(ii) That the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability also be requested to 
take the following 
recommendations of the committee 
into account: 

 
• Committee members would wish to 

be included in any review of the 
arrangements in respect of 
Coppergate (this could be via 
email and would not necessitate 
the continuation of the committee).  

 
• It was the view of the committee 

that cycling should not be 
permitted in designated pedestrian 
areas. 

 
• Consideration should be given to 

the removal of the cycle storage in 
Parliament Street, as this was not 
appropriate in a pedestrianised 
area.   

 
• The committee was concerned 

about enforcement of the 
regulations within the city centre, 

Page 18



particularly the implications of 
removing a dedicated city centre 
enforcement team as part of the 
budget proposals. 

 
(Approval of the final wording of the additional 
recommendations to be delegated to the 
Chair). 

 
REASON: In order that the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee’s 

views are taken into consideration when 
decisions on the ongoing Footstreets Review 
are taken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.45 am]. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
   

 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 11 March 2013 

Sickness Absence Management Scrutiny Review – Draft Final 
Report 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report presents the findings from the Sickness Absence Management 
Scrutiny Review and asks the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee to sign off the final report and the recommendations arising 
from the review.  Where appropriate, the agreed recommendations will 
then be fed into the ongoing policy revision work being undertaken by HR.  
The remaining agreed recommendations requiring Cabinet approval will 
be presented at a future Cabinet meeting before the end of this municipal 
year.  

 
Background to Review 

 
2. At a Scrutiny Event for Members in July 2011, the Committee agreed to 

carry out a scrutiny review on staff sickness, specifically to identify ways of 
reducing sickness absence levels across the organisation.   

 
3. At a meeting in September 2011, Members received a briefing on City of 

York Council’s (CYC) current sickness absence procedures and policies 
together with statistics and information on actions previously taken.  The 
Committee agreed to set up a Task Group to gather information on the 
potential areas of focus for the review for the full committee’s 
consideration. 

 
4. The Task Group met twice to receive information on a range of associated 

issues including: 
 

• National survey of annual absence & labour turnover  
• Recent scrutiny reviews carried out by other Local Authorities 
• Comparative figures from other Local Authorities 
• Comparisons with other organisation types 
• CYC Attendance at Work Policy 
• HR Management Information Digests 
• Headlines from CYC Quarter 1 2011 

Agenda Item 4Page 21



• Statistics on long and short term sickness & ill health retirements  
• iTrent – new CYC HR management system 
• Occupational Health – NHS Contract & Costs 
• CYC sickness absence management training for managers 
• Induction programme for new staff 
• CYCs current  procedures for recording and monitoring sickness 

absence 
 
5. In January 2012, this Committee received a scoping report for the review 

detailing the Task Group’s initial findings and as a result, agreed the 
following objectives for the review:  
 

 Objectives: 

i. To revise the Council’s Absence Management Policy & procedures to 
ensure they take account of iTrent, are in line with best practice, and 
written in a more formal assertive language; 

 
ii. To identify improvements in: 
 

a. the provision of Management training      
b. the induction programme for all new staff 

 
iii. To explore ways of introducing a change in culture within the 

workforce moving away from a policy of ‘managing absence’, towards 
one of ‘encouraging attendance’.   

 

 Review Findings to Date 
 
6. Objective i – To revise the Council’s Absence Management Policy & 

procedures to ensure they take account of iTrent, are in line with best 
practice, and written in a more formal assertive language 
As part of their initial investigation, the Task Group looked at a number of 
previously completed scrutiny reviews on managing sickness absence, 
carried out by other Local Authorities.  They identified that a review 
completed by Northampton Borough Council in 2011 had been based on 
a similar remit as that set for this review and therefore agreed to look 
closely at their review findings. The changes they subsequently made to 
their policy were based on the best practice they identified as part of their 
review.  Their final report also referred to Croydon Council’s Sickness 
Management Policy which had been noted as another example of best 
practice, and which had resulted in a significant drop in staff absence 
since its introduction (see paragraph 9 below).  The Task Group therefore 
agreed to use the policies from both those councils to carry out a 
comparison with CYC’s policy.   
 

Page 22



7. In March 2012 the Task Group met to consider and compare the policies.  
Their initial finding was the need for more assertive, clear and formal 
language within CYCs policy. HR officers confirmed that the council’s 
current working practices and the policy would need to be revised to take 
account of the introduction of iTrent,  and therefore the change in style 
suggested by the Task Group could be incorporated into the revised 
policy at that time.  
 

8. In addition, the Task Group received detailed information on the trigger 
points and different stages within each Council’s policy. 
 

  Northampton Croydon York 

Informal Absence 
Meeting 

  Informal Absence 
Meeting 

      

Formal Absence 
Review Meeting 

Formal Absence 
Review Meeting 

Formal First Stage 
Review Meeting 

      

     Review 
Period 

 

 
[...]
stage review meeting and a dismissal meeting, but agreed 
that in their view this should remain in place. 

 
13. Objective ii - To identify improvements in the provision of Management 

training & the induction programme for all new staff 
  In the early stages of the review, the Task Group queried whether there 

was anything relating to managing staff absence in the Council’s training 
programme for Managers and Team Leaders, and whether as a matter of 
course, the council’s sickness absence process was included in the 
induction procedures for new officers.   

 
14. They learnt that the Council used to run a corporate induction programme 

which covered health and safety but made no specific reference to the 
sickness absence procedures. They also identified that there was 
currently no compulsory absence management training for managers.  
And, although there was a specific module on managing absence within 
the Effective Manager Programme, only 21 managers had participated 
since its re-launch in September 2010.  However, at their meeting in 
February 2012 the Task Group was informed that the Corporate 
Management Team had recently agreed that a revamp of management 
training at the Council was required.    

  
15. In regard to new staff induction, the Task Group learnt that the Council 

currently provides an induction checklist for managers to use and an 
employee evaluation form, both of which are made available to officers via 
the Council intranet.  However, as they only cover absence reporting, 
Human Resources (HR) had already identified there was a need to 
provide new starters with information on the council’s sickness absence 

Page 24



procedure as a whole, particularly in terms of expectations of attendance 
and how the Council manages non attendance. 

 
16.  The Task Group endorsed HR’s view, and agreed that in order to enable 

managers to properly monitor absence within their individual service areas 
and allow them to properly support their staff through periods of absence, 
all managers should be required to carry out relevant training.  They 
agreed that suitable absence management training for managers and 
induction for new officers should be introduced to coincide with the 
introduction of the absence management module which is part of phase II 
of the introduction of iTrent, as it could incorporate the new working 
practices as appropriate.  The Task Group have requested that HR draft 
some proposals for such training and induction for their consideration.  

 
17. Objective iii - To explore ways of introducing a change in culture within the 

workforce moving away from a policy of ‘managing absence’, towards one 
of ‘encouraging attendance’ 

 The Task Group acknowledged that changing the culture of any 
organisation is difficult and takes time, and that there is no ‘quick fix’.  
They agreed their suggested amendments to the current CYC Attendance 
at Work Policy and the introduction of appropriate training and induction, 
would be a good start to making a positive change within the organisation, 
particularly in conjunction with the introduction of iTrent.  The Task Group 
also agreed that it would be helpful if the Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Committee continued to closely monitor sickness absence 
levels following the completion of this review, and revisited the question of 
how best to create a change in culture once the revised policy and change 
to working practices had been embedded throughout the organisation. 

 
Progressing the Review 

 
18. In June 2012, the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) 

received an interim report detailing the Task Group’s work on the review 
to date and agreed to reform the Task Group to enable work on the review 
to be completed.  CSMC agreed the following additional tasks for the Task 
Group :  

 
Task 1 - To consider and comment on officer’s suggested revisions to: 
 

• Staff induction 
• Absence management related training  

 

T
[...]
er Implications – There are no legal or other known implications 

associated with the recommendations arising from this review.  
 
Options 

68. Members may choose to: 
 

i) Agree revisions to this draft final report and the proposed 
recommendations 
 

ii) Agree additional recommendations to those shown above in 
paragraph 64 

 
Council Plan 2012-15 
 

69. The Council Plan recognises that staff are the most important resource of 
the Council and without them it could not deliver its services and priorities.  
Ensuring staff receive the proper levels of support in times of illness etc is 
one way in which staff can be made to feel valued and engaged.   
 
Risk Management 
 

70. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation below. 
 

 Recommendations 
 
71. Having considered all the information provided, the Corporate & Scrutiny 

Management Committee are recommended to agree: 
 

Page 39



• Any revisions required to this draft final report 
• Any additional recommendations they would like to make  
 
Reason: To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny  

procedures and protocols 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
 

Background Papers: Task Group Interim Report dated June 2012 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annexes A & B – Suggested Amendments to the Council’s Absence 
                              Management Policy & procedures 
 
Annex C – Relevant Slide & Accompanying Notes From Re-drafted 

‘Introduction to Team York’ Training Programme  
Annex D – Managers Checklist Linked to ‘Introduction to Team York’ Training 

Programme 
Annex E – University of York Briefing on Managing Absence 
Annex F – Example of Management Training Module 
  
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 
Report Approved ü Date  18 January 2013 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

Page 40



A
nn

ex
!A

Sh
or
t!
Te
rm

"A
bs
en

ce
N
or
th
am

pt
on

Cr
oy
do

n
Yo

[...]
 Safety” 
 

Page 76



 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee Work Plan 2012-13 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
25 June 2012 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Presentation on Welfare Reforms & Likely Impacts on Vulnerable Residents (David Walker) 
2.   Staff Sickness Review – Interim Report 
3.   Annual Overview & Scrutiny Report for 2011/12 
4.   Draft Workplan for 2012/13 (see list of scrutiny topics & suggested briefings below) 

16 July 2012 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Briefing on Workforce Strategy 2012-15 & Update on iTrent.  (PS) 
2. Briefing on Procurement Strategy & Suggested Topic on Procurement & Commissioning (TC) 
3. Report on Annual Scrutiny Budget for 2012-13 
4. Implementation Update on O/S Recommendations Arising from Previously Completed Scrutiny Reviews 

10 September 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

1.  Briefing on the work of the Financial Inclusion Board & forthcoming Inclusion Strategy 
2.  Briefing on Community Engagement Strategy (Kate Bowers)   
3.  Briefing on Customer Strategy (Pauline Stuchfield) 
4.  Further Briefing on Procurement Strategy inc. information on previous Procurement Review  
5.  Workplan & Consideration of suggested scrutiny topics (see list below) 

12 November 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

1.  Welfare Reforms Update (PS) 
2.  Update Report  - City Centre Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review 
3.  Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review Verbal Update on Scoping 
4.  Workplan 

14 January 2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1. Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report (PS) 
2. Verbal Briefing on Operation Reach (re staff engagement/communication) (PS/AC) 
3. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report (DS) 
4. Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review - Verbal Update from Scrutiny Task Group 
5. Workplan & Topic Registration Form re Credit Union 

11 March 2013  
@ 5pm 

1. Staff Sickness Absence Draft Final Report (MC) 
2. 2012/13 Workplan inc. verbal updates on ongoing reviews 

8 April 2013 @ 
5pm 

1.  Attendance of Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Corporate Services – End of Year Update 
2.  Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 
3.  Draft Workplan for 2013/14 & Discussion re Possible Scrutiny Topics for coming Municipal Year 
4.  Workplan 2012/13 inc. verbal update on Grants & Loans Review 

13 May 2013 
@ 5pm 

1.  Procurement Strategy Update (Zara Carter)  
2. Draft Final Report for Grants & Loans Review  
3. Workplan 

NB: Briefing on Innovation Strategy – This item has been slipped from the March 2013 meeting and will be rescheduled for a 
future meeting in the new municipal year once work on the strategy has been sufficiently progressed to enable Members to receive 
a briefing.  

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 28/01/2013 Sickness Absence Management Task Group
	Minutes , 20/02/2013 City Centre Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee

	4 Sickness Absence Management Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A fv
	Annex B fv
	Annex C - Training Slide
	Annex D - Induction checklist
	Annex E - University Briefing
	Annex F - Mental health in the workplace-skills for line managers

	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 MARCH 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, HORTON, KING, MCILVEEN, 
POTTER, RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR), 
STEWARD AND WARTERS 

   

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
Arising out of consideration of the minutes of the last meeting of 
the Committee, the Chair requested clarification in respect of 
declarations of interest made by members in respect of outside 
bodies. 
 
Officers confirmed that declarations were entirely down to the 
judgement of individual members however, generally 
membership of an organisation which was applying for a grant 
was unlikely to create a prejudicial interest in respect of a 
potential scrutiny topic looking at how grants are managed 
generally. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:       i) That the minutes of the last meeting of 

the Committee held on 21 January 2013 
be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record subject to the following 
amendments: 
•  In the list of members present at 

the meeting, following the name of 



Cllr Douglas add ‘substitute for 
Cllr Horton’. 

•  In Minute 31(Declarations of 
Interest) amend Cllr Barnes and 
Cllr Wiseman’s declarations of 
interest to ‘personal’ rather than 
‘prejudicial’. 

 
ii) That the minutes of the final meeting of 

the Sickness Absence Management 
Task Group held on 28 January 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
iii) That the minutes of the final meeting of 

the City Centre Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 February 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no requests to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

43. SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report and findings of 
the Sickness Absence Management Task Group, and 
associated Annexes which had been set up to carry out a 
scrutiny review on staff sickness, specifically to identify ways of 
reducing sickness absence levels across the organisation.  
 
Cllr Steward, as a Task Group member, outlined the 
background to the review and information received together with 
the review findings to date which were set out in the report at 
paragraphs 2 to 17.  
 
He went on to outline the review objectives: 
 

i.      To revise the Council’s Absence Management Policy & 
procedures to ensure they take account of iTrent, are 
in line with best practice, and written in a more formal 
assertive language; 



ii. To identify improvements in: 
 

a. the provision of Management training      
b. the induction programme for all new staff 

 
iii. To explore ways of introducing a change in culture 

within the workforce moving away from a policy of 
‘managing absence’, towards one of ‘encouraging 
attendance’.   

 
He confirmed that a major issue had been the collation of 
sickness absence figures which the Task Group had clarified 
had not consistent throughout the authority. However, following 
the introduction of the second phase of iTrent it had been 
confirmed that this would include the recording of sickness 
absence, providing fuller information. The rewarding of good 
staff attendance had also been highlighted as requiring a 
recommendation. It was noted that some recommendations had 
already been incorporated into the new HR policy. 
 
Consideration was then given to full list of review 
recommendations as set out at paragraph 64 i) to xii) of the 
report. 
 
Members confirmed their support for the recommendations, 
particularly the encouragement of attendance however the  
suggested examples in the recommendation were not supported 
by all. It was suggested that it would be more motivational if 
staff were able to gain access to additional training or 
development opportunities,  and/or the presentation of a 
certificate by the Lord Mayor at the Mansion House may be 
more tangible options  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding inconsistencies with staff 
induction and to the possible underlying problems behind 
sickness absence, which may require further examination. 
 
Officers referred to the Staff Survey sent out to staff every 2 
years which included a section focussing on morale and stress 
which it was confirmed could be compared year on year. 
Members suggested the inclusion of an additional question 
asking what incentive could be used to encourage good 
attendance. Officers confirmed that this would be put forward for 
consideration. 
 



The Chair then thanked the Group for completion of the review 
and final report and it was  
 
RESOLVED:       i) That the draft final report and 

recommendations of the Sickness 
Absence Management Scrutiny Review 
be agreed and noted. 

 
ii) That the above report and 

recommendations be forwarded to 
Cabinet with a cover report for their 
information. 

 
REASON: To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 

44. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees work plan for the 
2012/13 municipal year. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services would be attending the April meeting to 
update on their priorities and challenges for both this and the 
forthcoming year which would inform members in their decision 
making on possible future scrutiny topics.  
 
It was confirmed that there would be a meeting of the new 
Grants and Loan scrutiny review Task Group, later in the week. 
It had become apparent however that, owing to there being no 
corporate record of individual sign offs, this would require the 
individual Finance Managers to undertake this work which may 
not be completed and available for the May meeting. 
 
Members also questioned the delay with the slipping of the 
briefing on the Innovation Strategy which was to be rescheduled 
for a future meeting in the new municipal year. It was suggested 
that this was a question that could be asked of the Cabinet 
Members at the next meeting. Officers confirmed that they 
would confirm this with the Cabinet Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be received and noted 

subject to incorporation of the above updates. 
 



REASON: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s 
work plan for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 


